

No. 08–22

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION, AND
SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA*

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR POLITICAL
ACCOUNTABILITY AND THE CAROL AND LAWRENCE
ZICKLIN CENTER FOR BUSINESS ETHICS RESEARCH AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael T. Liburdi
PERKINS COIE
BROWN & BAIN P.A.
2901 N. Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 351-8000
mliburdi@perkinscoie.com

Karl J. Sandstrom
Counsel of Record
PERKINS COIE LLP
607 14th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 628-6600
ksandstrom@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Argument..... 5

I. There is No Effective Legal Constraint on Corporate Spending in Support of Judicial Candidates..... 5

 A. Issue Advocacy 5

 B. Independent Expenditures 8

 C. No Limitation on the Content of Political Expenditures 10

II. A Corporation May Rationally Decide Political Spending Serves Its Interests 10

III. Spending In a Judicial Election by Parties With a Matter Before the Court Presents a Classic “Prisoner’s Dilemma” 12

IV. Mandatory Recusal Enables a Corporation to Pursue Both Its Public and Private Interests Ethically..... 16

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	9
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	10
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	5
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	6
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	6, 7, 8
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 532 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Miller v. U.S. Foodservice, Inc.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 470 (D. Md. 2005)	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	10
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	10, 11, 17

Statutes	Page(s)
2 U.S.C. § 431(17).....	9
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)	8
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)	8
W. Va. Code § 3-8-12(f).....	12
W. Va. Stat. § 3-8-8(a).....	5
 Other Authorities and Sources	
Adam Liptak & Janet Roberts, <i>Campaign Cash Mirrors a High Court's Rulings</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 1, 2006.....	14
Kenneth W. Dam, <i>The Judiciary and Economic Development</i> (The University of Chicago John M. Olin Law & Economics Working Paper No. 287, 2006)	16
Maria Dakolias, <i>The Judicial Sector in Latin America and the Caribbean: Elements of Reform</i> (World Bank Technical Paper No. 319, 1996)	15
Robert Kossick, <i>The Rule of Law and Development in Mexico</i> , 21 Ariz. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 715 (2004)	15
Rev. Model Bus. Corp. Act § 8.42(a)(3).....	11

Other Authorities and Sources (cont'd) Page(s)

TEXANS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE, PAY TO PLAY: HOW BIG MONEY BUYS ACCESS TO THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT (2001), at <a href="http://www.tpj.org/docs/2001/04/reports/payto
play/">http://www.tpj.org/docs/2001/04/reports/payto play/	14
<i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections</i> (2006)	13
<i>The Selling of the Judiciary: Campaign Cash 'in the Courtroom,'</i> N.Y. TIMES, April 15, 2008	18
WORLD BANK, WORLD DEVELOPMENT REPORT 2002: BUILDING INSTITUTIONS FOR MARKETS (Oxford Univ. Press 2002).....	15
Zogby Int'l, <i>Attitudes and Views of American Business Leaders on State Judicial Elections and Political Contributions to Judges</i> (2007)	13, 14, 16
